TAX LEVY ORDINANCE
MAINE TOWNSHIP
ORDINANCE No. 2023-3

An ordinance levying taxes for all town purposes for Maine Township, Cook County, Illinois, for the tax year 2023,
collectable in 2024.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Maine Township, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION I: That the sum of five million five hundred and thirty two thousand nine hundred and sixty seven ($5,532,967)
are hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the Township as that property is assessed and equalized, in
order to meet and defray all the necesary expenses and liabilities of the Township as required by statute or voted by the
people in accordance with the law, for such purposes as GENERAL TOWN FUND AND GENERAL ASSISTANCE
FUND.

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows:

GENERAL TOWN FUND

ADMINISTRATION
Personnel $1,222,657
Contractual Services $1,094,994
Commodities $42,645
Capital Outlay $84,767
Other Expenditures $32,502
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION $2,477,565

ASSESSOR
Personnel $180,274
Contractual Services $45,078
Commodities $1,046
Capital Outlay $2,197
Other Expenditures $3,024
TOTAL ASSESSOR $231,619

CLERK
Personnel $221,356
Contractual Services $12,893
Commodities $788
Capital Outlay $2,302
Other Expenditures $1,314

TOTAL CLERK $238,653



EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL EMER. MANAGEMENT AGENCY SERYV.

MAINESTAY YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL MAINESTAY YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES

ADULT AND SENIOR SERVICES
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL ADULT AND SENIOR SERVICES

MENTAL HEALTH/COMMUNITY SERVICES:

TOTAL GENERAL TOWN FUND

GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND

ADMINISTRATION
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION
HOME RELIEF

Contractual Services

Commodities

Other Expenditures

TOTAL HOME RELIEF

TOTAL GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND

$52,314
514,818
$1,860
$4,386
$3,464

$76,843

$551,574
$98,664
$3,179
$21,674
$5,382

$680,472
$347,373
$51,159
$2,918
$14,206
$2,627
$418,283
$498,403

$4,621,837

$446,623
$76,563
$2,433
$2,033
$1,295

$528,947
$253,733
$94,641
$33,809

$382,183

$911,130



TAX LEVY SUMMARY

Administration $2,477,565
Assessor $231,619
Clerk $238,653
Emergency Management Services $76,843
MaineStay Youth & Family Services $680,472
Adult & Senior Services $418,283
Mental Health/Community Services $498,403
General Assistance Administration $528,947
Home Relief $382,183

$5,532,967

SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of said County of Cook, on or before the last
Tuesday of December, a duly certified copy of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be
unconstitutional, such finding shall not effect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption, as provided by law.
ADOPTED this 28th of November 2023 pursuant to a role call vote by the Board of Trustees of Maine Township, Cook
County, IL.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES AYE NAY ABSENT
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Town Clerk Chairmah / Board df Trustees



Township of Maine
County of Cook

Certificate of Compliance

Truth in Taxation

General Town Fund and General Assistance Tax Levy

I, the undersigned hereby certify that I am the presiding officer of the Maine Township General Town and General
Assistance Funds and as such presiding officer I hereby certify that the Tax Levy Ordinance, a copy of which is attached
was adopted pursuant to and in all respects in compliance with the provisions of Illinois Property Tax Code-Truth in
Taxation Law, 35 ILCS 200/18-60 through 18-85.

This certificate applies to the 2023 tax levy for the General Town Fund and General Assistance Fund.
Dated this 28th day of November, 2023.

Presiding Officer: N /m/\/ A ‘

Su15/e’rvisor Ke,freﬁ J. Dimond

CAL e
Attest: éf/ %/&4/4/

Clerk Peter Gialamas

(Seal)



